SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the)	Application No. E-2506
Application of Nebraska Public)	
Power District, Columbus,)	
seeking authority to construct,)	ORDER CANCELLING AUTHORITY
operate, and maintain an)	
electric transmission line in)	
Jefferson County.)	Entered: November 19, 2024

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND FINDINGS

On November 16, 2022, the Nebraska Public Power District ("NPPD"), Columbus, filed an application seeking authority to construct, operate and maintain an electric transmission line in Jefferson County. On January 18, 2023, the Commission issued an order granting the application.

On November 4, 2024, NPPD notified the Commission that the project has been suspended indefinitely and will not be completed as the customer no longer intends to proceed with the construction previously proposed. Therefore, NPPD requests the authority granted in E-2506 be cancelled and the docket closed.

Upon consideration of NPPD's request and being fully advised, the Commission finds the request to be reasonable and finds that NPPD's request should be granted, and that the authority previously granted in Application No. E-2506 be cancelled.

O R D E R

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that Nebraska Public Power District's request be granted, and the authority granted in Application No. E-2506 is cancelled. Application No. E-2506

Page 2

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 19th day of November, 2024.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

tall

Chair

ATTEST:

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

m

amles/

Lionas W. Jolden Executive Director